The new accounting standard, IFRS 16 (Leases)
came into effect on 1 January 2019, and was
adopted by the Group from 1 April 2019.

The new standard eliminates the operating
lease classification and therefore on the
balance sheet lessees are required to
recognise an asset (the right to use the leased
item) and lease liabilities for all leases unless
they have a remaining term of less than
12 months or are of low value. On the income
statement, the operating lease expense are
replaced by a combination of depreciation
and interest.

IFRS 16 has been adopted in the period
using the modified retrospective method.
This resulted in a right of use asset of
£1,140.4m and a lease liability of £1,168.2m
recognised on 1 April 2019. The transition
method has not required the balance sheet
comparatives to be restated. All statutory
and adjusted figures for the year to 31 March
2020 throughout this document are reported
under IFRS 16 unless otherwise stated.

The impact of IFRS 16 is detailed further in
note 2, and is summarised below:

Year to 31 March 2020

Year to
31 March

2019

Per IAS 17
accounting

treatment
£m

Impact of
IFRS 16

£m

Per
IFRS 16

accounting
treatment

£m

Per IAS 17
accounting

treatment
£m

EBITDA 619.2 +489.7 1,108.9 670.3

Adjusted operating profit 250.4 +6.4 256.8 314.8

Net finance costs (106.7) (40.2) (146.9) (106.6)

Adjusted profit before tax 143.7 (33.8) 109.9 208.2

Adjusted EPS 9.0p (2.2)p 6.8p 13.3p

Net debt 896.2  +2,381.9 3,278.1 903.4

In accordance with IAS 36 (impairment of assets) the opening onerous contract provision for SWR of £145.9m was reclassified as an impairment
on right of use assets (ROUA) on adoption of IFRS 16. Similarly, £62.7m of the opening TPE onerous contract provision was reclassified as an
opening impairment on ROUA with the remaining balance of £44.2m being reclassified as impairment on ROUA additions in the year.

The adoption of IFRS 16 has impacted the Rail division’s results more significantly than the Road divisions, reflecting the high value of rolling stock
leases as well as the change in accounting for onerous contract provisions. To aid understanding, set out overleaf are the impacts by division on
adjusted operating profit and EBITDA:

30 FirstGroup Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Year to 31 March 2020

Pre-IFRS 16 basis

Revenue
£m

Adjusted
operating

profit
£m

Adjusted
margin

%
EBITDA

£m

EBITDA
margin

%

First Student 1,940.4 158.0 8.1 350.2 18.0

First Transit 1,171.4 28.1 2.4 51.3 4.4

Greyhound 603.2 (16.3) (2.7) 15.7 2.6

First Bus 835.9 44.6 5.3 95.9 11.5

Group items 17.8 (33.8) (30.4)

Road divisions 4,568.7 180.6 4.0 482.7 10.6

First Rail 3,185.9 69.8 2.2 136.5 4.3

Total Group 7,754.6 250.4 3.2 619.2 8.0

North America in USD $m $m % $m %

First Student 2,474.9 204.8 8.3 449.1 18.1

First Transit 1,488.4 35.9 2.4 65.3 4.4

Greyhound 766.0 (21.3) (2.8) 19.1 2.5

Total North America 4,729.3 219.4 4.6 533.5 11.3

IFRS 16 impact

Year to 31 March 2020

Adjusted
operating

profit
£m

EBITDA
£m

First Student +0.8 +37.4

First Transit +0.2 +11.6

Greyhound +4.7 +19.6

First Bus +1.5 +17.3

Group items +0.1 +1.7

Road divisions +7.3 +87.6

First Rail (0.9) +402.1

Total Group +6.4 +489.7

North America in USD $m $m

First Student +1.1 +47.6

First Transit +0.3 +14.7

Greyhound +6.0 +24.9

Total North America +7.4 +87.2

FirstGroup Annual Report and Accounts 2020 31

S
trategic rep

ort

Strategic report
continued

Financial review continued

Reconciliation to non-GAAP
measures and performance
In measuring the Group and divisional